SNDT Women's University, Mumbai-20 IQAC meeting 19th Sept 2021

Venue: Online mode on iqac@sndt.ac.in at 11:00 am

The following members were invited to attend the meeting:

- 1. Prof. UjwalaChakradeo Chairperson IQAC
- 2. Prof. Mira Desai Member IQAC
- 3. Prof. Ruby Oza- Member IQAC
- 4. Prof. NaliniPatil Member MC
- 5. Prof. PratimaTatke Member IQAC
- 6. Prof. PradnyaWakpainjan Member IQAC
- 7. Dr. PutulSathe- Member IQAC
- 8. Prof. SujataBhan- Member IQAC
- 9. Prof. Meera Shankar- Member IQAC
- 10. Dr, Anita Chaware Member IQAC
- 11. Prof. SubhashPatil- Member IQAC
- 12. Ms. ShilpaHattiangadi- Member IQAC
- 13. Prof. ReetaSonawat External Member
- 14. Prof. Ashish Panat Coordinator IQAC
- 15. Mr. GauravGilani - Member IQAC

Agenda

- 1. To discuss the AQAR 2020-21 submission and initiation AQAR 21-22
- 2. To discuss the different MoU for Collaboration with industries and other Organizations
- 3. To discuss the implementation strategy of NEP 2020
- 4. To discuss the establishment of Separate PhD cell
- 5. To discuss the working of Alumni Association of the University.
- 5. To organize a series of FDPs, workshops for teaching faculty and students.
- 6. Any other matter with the permission of Chair

Resolution

The online meeting was started with welcoming the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor Madam- New Vice Chancellor Prof. UjwalaChakradeo and all the other IQAC committee members.

The following agenda and its resolution were done:

Agenda 1:- It was resolved that the AQAR 2020-21 to be presented before BOD before submission and start the initiation AQAR 21-22

Agenda 2:- It was resolved that there is a need of more collaborative activities among the SNDTWU

and universities / NGOs/ Organizations / Industries and hence the process to be initiated for havingMoUs.

Agenda 3:-The key areas of NEP 2020 were discussed and it was resolved that there is a need of all faculties work collaboratively to ensure the effective implementation of NEP 2020 and realize its vision of a inclusive, and high-quality education system in India. Regular meetings regarding NEP 2020 to be conducted at all facilities so as to plan proper strategy for smooth implementation.

Agenda 4:-The administration of PhD work is carried out

by academic section and after discussing , it is decided to establish a PhD Cell as per the UGC guideline.

Agenda 5:-It was resolved that a series of faculty development program ,workshops for teaching faculty and students to be organized to so as to aware stakeholders about National Education Policy 2020.

Plan of action

Plan of Action	Resolutions
AQAR 2020-21 Submission	The AQAR was passed by BOD and was submitted to the NAAC portal on 18th Feb 2022.
MoUs	Memorandum of Understanding are signed for joint research, Faculty and students exchange and training& development with various organisations 1. MFSDA-Faculty Training and faculty Exchange 2. Canadian school for Student Exchange and Research 3. Kinetic Green Energy and power solution lmt. For establishing EV Center of excellence. 4. Indian Red Cross society for academic and research activities. 5. Mentor - Mentee Scheme for various colleges for their Handholding
Implementation of NEP 2020	Implementation of NEP 2020at HEI is crucial and the first step is to redesign the structures of the programme in the context of NEP-2020. The deliberations at various levels were carried out and it is decided that all PG programs should redesigned the programme structures and syllabi as per the NEP 2020 and the same is conveyed to subject board of studies.
Ph.D.Cell	Ph.D. Cell is established in the university. Earlier this cell was merged with Academic Section.Revision of Ph.D. programme guidelines is undertaken. The cell also intend to connect with scholars and address their queries. What's app group of all Ph.D. scholars and guides is created and the queries are addressed or directed through this group.

Dr. Ashsish Panat

IQAC Director, SNDTWU, Mumbai-20

SNDT Women's University, Mumbai-20 IQAC meeting 30thApril 2022

Venue: Committee room, Churchgate

The following member were invited to attend the meeting:

- 1. Prof UjwalaChakradeo Chairperson IQAC
- 2. Prof. Mira Desai Member IQAC \
- 3. Prof. NaliniPatil Member MC
- 4. Prof. PratimaTatke Member IQAC
- 5. Prof. PradnyaWakpainjan Member IQAC
- 6. Dr. PutulSathe- Member IQAC
- 7. Prof. SujataBhan- Member IQAC
- 8. Prof. Meera Shankar- Member IQAC
- 9. Dr, Anita Chaware Member IQAC
- 10. Prof. SubhashPatil- Member IQAC
- 11. Ms. ShilpaHattiangadi- Member IQAC
- 12. Prof. ReetaSonawat External Member
- 13. Prof. Ashish Panat Coordinator IQAC
- 14. Mr. GauravGilani - Member IQAC

Agenda

- 1. To discuss the problem encountered while filling the AQAR 21-22
- 2. To discuss the NIRF Ranking
- 3. To discuss about increase in the value added courses.
- 4. To about the working of WISE.
- 5. As per NEP 2020 introduction of Dual Degree
- 6. Establishment of ITEP
- 7. Any other matter with permission of the Chair

Resolution

Agenda 1: -The IQAC director elaborated the problems encountered during filling the AQAR 21-22 like data collection, and verification, resource constraints. Hon'ble VC Madam understood the various problems and discuss the possible solutions to all the problems discussed.

Agenda 2: - The committee suggested to the university to go for NIRF Ranking, which was very well accepted by the chair and charge of NIRF ranking was given to Dr MeeraShanker.

Agenda 3:- On the discussion of increasing the number of value added courses in University, Hon

VC Madam, came up with the idea of establishing a Centre for Holistic Education, Training and Novel Advancements (CHETNA). It was welcome by all the IQAC members.

Agenda 4:- As per NEP 2020 introduction of Dual Degree was discuss in the meeting — Hon'ble VC Madam said this is for allowing students to pursue two different courses simultaneously, fostering interdisciplinary learning and skill development. This initiative aims to enhance students' academic flexibility and employability by offering diverse educational pathways tailored to their interests and career aspirations. It was resolved that University should start with Dual Degree programs.

Agenda 5:-It was resolved that CBCS framework for all UG programs in University.

Agenda 6:-It was resolved that establishment of Integrated teacher education program (ITEP) in Pune Education college

The meeting ended with Vote of Thanks by IQAC Director.

Plan of Action

Agenda	Plan of Action
AQAR 2021-22	Continue working on Submission AQAR 2021-22
Value added Programs	For effective implementation of NEP 2020, the Task force is established and has identified nine focus areas. Multidisciplinary and Holistic Education is one of the focus areas of NEP 2020. The University wishes to establish aCentre for Holistic Education, Training and Novel Advancements (CHETNA). The intension is to have the baskets of courses with varied range that caters not only the needs but also the interest of an individual. It also provide the opportunity to students to choose the various courses.
CBCS Framework	The CBCS Framework was prepared by the Board of Deans for Undergraduate Programmes of S.N.D.T. Women's University as per NEP-2020.
Dual Degree program	As per the Guidelines for pursuing two academic programme simultaneously" published by the University Grants Commission (UGC) New Delhi vide its Notification No. D.0 No. 1-6/2007 (CPP- II)(NEW) dated 13th April 2022, was adopted.
Integrated teacher education program (ITEP).	The administrative procedures are completed with NCTE and Government of Maharashtra. After completion of administrative & academic requirements the Integrated teacher education program (ITEP) commenced from AY 2023-24.

Dr. Ashsih Panat

IQAC Director, SNDTWU, Mumbai-20